Influence of b Nucleation Agent on the Dispersion of Nano-CaCO3 in
Isotactic Polypropylene Matrix
Yu Zhang, Hong Liu, Lei Zhang, Xiongwei Zhang, Jie Zhang
State Key Laboratory of Polymer Materials Engineering, Department of Polymer Materials Processing,
College of Polymer Science and Engineering, Sichuan University, Chengdu, People’s Republic of China
Correspondence to: J. Zhang (E-mail: zhangjie@scu.edu.cn)
ABSTRACT: To study the interaction between b-nucleation agent and nano-CaCO3 in iPP matrix, the dynamic rheology properties, crys-
tallization and melting behaviors, impact fracture surface of b-nucleation agent (b-NA) nucleated and nano-CaCO3 filled iPP were

tion and the SEM was operated at 5.0 kV.
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Dynamic Rheology Analysis
Dynamic rheology test is a good way to investigate the disper-
sion of fillers in the composites melt. Figure 1 shows the effect
of nano-CaCO3 content on the complex viscosity of non-
nucleated sample, 0.05 wt % b-NA nucleated sample and 0.2 wt
% b-NA nucleated sample, respectively. It can be seen that the
composites exhibit non-Newtonian (shear thinning) behavior at
all shear rate ranges. In Figure 1(a), complex viscosity increases
with nano-CaCO3 content at first (PP/2.5/0 and PP/5/0), but
decreases when the content reaches 7.5 wt % in non-nucleated
sample. It indicates that 2.5 and 5 wt % nano-CaCO3 can dis-
perse well in non-nucleated matrix, while there exists many
agglomerations in PP/7.5/0 sample. However, as shown in Fig-
ure 1(b), 7.5 wt % nano-CaCO3 filled PP (PP/7.5/0.05) has a
higher complex viscosity than 2.5 and 5 wt % nano-CaCO3
filled PP, which reflects that better dispersion of nano-CaCO3
particles can be achieved by the incorporation of b-NA. One
possible reason for this phenomenon is that the b-NA particles
have some effective interaction with nano-CaCO3 particles,
which has lowered its surface energy, thus leading to a relative
good dispersion of nano-CaCO3 particles. Nevertheless, the PP/
7.5/0.2 sample exhibits similar viscosity to PP/5/0.2 and PP/2.5/
0.2 sample, as shown in Figure 1(c). It indicates that 0.2 wt %
b-NA nucleated sample has a worse ‘‘promoting dispersion
effect’’ than 0.05 wt % b-NA nucleated sample at relatively high
nano-CaCO3 content (7.5 wt %).
Table I. Formula of PP/Nano-CaCO3/b-NA Composites Prepared via Melt
Compounding
Sample abbreviation
Nano-CaCO3
content (wt %)
b-NA content
(wt %)
PP/0/0 0 0
PP/0/0.05 0 0.05
PP/0/0.2 0 0.2
PP/2.5/0 2.5 0
PP/2.5/0.05 2.5 0.05
PP/2.5/0.2 2.5 0.2
PP/5/0 5 0
PP/5/0.05 5 0.05
PP/5/0.2 5 0.2
PP/7.5/0 7.5 0
PP/7.5/0.05 7.5 0.05
PP/7.5/0.2 7.5 0.2
ARTICLE
2 J. APPL. POLYM. SCI. 2012, DOI: 10.1002/APP.38552 WILEYONLINELIBRARY.COM/APP
Figure 2(a) shows the effect of b-NA on the rheology behavior